forms of proposals may be obtained at the office of the 
FIRE DEPARTMENT. Department. 

HEADQUARTERS 
FIRE DEPARTMENT. CITY OF NEW YORK, 

155 AND 157 MERCER STREET, 
New YORK, February 14, 1883. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING THIS 
Department with 

FIFTEEN THOUSAND (15,000) FEET OF HOSE 
will be received by the Board of Commissioners at the 
head of the Fire Department, at the office of said Depart_ 
ment, Nos. 155 and 157 Mercer street, in the City of New 
York, until in o'clock A. M., Wednesday, February a8, 
1883. at which time and place they will be publicly opened

[...]

,55 and r57 Mercer street, in the City of 
New York, until ro o'clock A. M., 28th instant, at which 
time and place they will be publicly opened by the head 
of said Department and read. 

Three of the tenders are to be " crane neck," and to 
weigh not more than two thousand three hundred (2.300) 
pounds each ; the remaining five are to be of a pattern 
similar to that now in use by Engine Co. No.,, of this 
Department, all to be as per drawings and specifications. 

Bidders will state the price per tender of each of the 
two sizes, as well as the gross amount of the proposal.

[...]

Two of the engines are each to have a boiler thirty 3o) 
inches in cbameter, with one steam cylinder at host 
eight 8) inches in diameter and seven (7` inches stroke, 
and a s ogle plunger vertical pump not less than five (5. 
inches in diameter ; each env ine to weigh not more than 
four thousand seven hundred 4,700) pounds when fully 
equipped with and carrying all the tools. implements and 
appurtenances ca'led for in the specifications, forming 
p trt of the contract herein referr.d to, and with the 
boiler and coil filled with water to the second gauge 
cock.

[...]

cheo in diameter with two z) steam cylinders, at least 

3/ six 	 ate 	inches in diameter, and eight  three-quarter r r 6 	 d 	ht n 	
two 	

s 
(8 inches stroke, and two (z plunger vertical pumps, 
not Inss than four 4 inches in diame:rr; each engine to 
weigh not more than six thousand three hundred (6,300) 
pounds when fully equipped with and carrying all the 
tools, implements and appurtenances called for in the 
specific , tions forming part of the contract herein referred 
to, and with the boiler and coil filled with water to the 
second gauge cock.

[...]

ing, required for the opening of One Hundred and 
Second street between Eighth avenue and Riverside 
avenue in the City of New York, being the following 
described lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz. : 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches, 
'201' to") northerly from the northerly line of One Hun-
dred and First street, thence westerly and parallel with 
said street three hundred and seventy (370'; feet to the 
easterly line of Now avenue ; thence northerly along said 
line sixty 60') feet ;

[...]

beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the westerly line of Tenth 
avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches 
nor' so") northerly from the northerly line of One Hun-

dred and First street, thence westerly and parallel with 
said street three hundred and twenty-five ;325') feet to 
the easterly line of the Boulevard ; thence northerly 
along said line sixty (60') feet ; thence easterly three 
hundred and twenty-five ,325') feet to the westerly line 
of Tenth avenue ; thence southerly along said line sixty 
(6o' feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Als, beginning at a point in the westerly line of the 
Boulevard, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches 
,zor' roll'1 northerly from the northerly line of One Hun. 
dred and First street ; thence westerly and parallel with 
said street three hundred and twenty-five ,325') feet to 
the easterly line of \Vest End avenue ; thence northerly 
along said line sixty (60') test ; thence easterly three 
hundred and twenty-five ,325t/' feet to the westerly line 
of the Boulevard ; thence southerly along said line sixty 
(60') feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the westerly line of West 
End avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten 
inches (nor' to') northerly from the northerly line of One 
Hundred and First street, thence westerly four hundred 
and three (403') feet to the easterly line of Riverside 
avenue ; thence northerly along said line in a curved 
line radius six hundred !600') feet distance sixty fret one 
and three-eighths inches ;60' r'n ; thence easterly four 
hundred :400', feet to the werterly line of West End ave-

[...]

inches (zot.ro) to the northerly flue ofOne Hundred and 
Fourteenth street ; thence westerly and along said line 
one hundred too) feet to the point o: place of beginning. 

Also : Beginning at a point in the northerly line of One 
Hundred and Fifteenth street, distant six hundred and 
thirteen (613) feet easterly from the easterly line of First 
avenue, thence northerly and parallel with said avenue 
two hundred and one feet ten Inches (aor.to) to the 
southerly line of One Hundred and Sixteenth street ; 
thence easterly and along said line one hundred (zoo;